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INTRODUCTORY SECTION

This section includes miscellaneous data regarding the Village of South Banington including the
List of Principal Officials, the Table of Organization, and the Transmittal Letter.
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July 18, 2014

The Honorable Paula McCombie, Village President
Members of the Board of Trustees
Residents of the Village of South Barrington

Ladies and Gentlemen,

The Annual Financial Report (AFR) of the Village of South Barrington, Illinois (Village),
for the fiscal year ended April 30, 20L4 is hereby submitted for your consideration. This
repoft presents a comprehensive picture of the Village's financial activities during the
twelve-month period ending April 30, 20L4 and the condition of the various funds at
April 30,20t4.

Illinois State Stature requires municipal governments to publish within six months of the
close of each fiscal year a complete set of financial statements presented in conformity
with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) and audited in accordance with
Generally Accepted Auditing Standards (GAAS) by a firm of licensed ceftified public
accountants. The Village financial statements have been audited by Lauterbach and
Amen, LLP, a firm of licensed ceftified public accountants specializing in audits of Illinois
municipal governments. The independent auditor's report is presented as the fìrst
component of the financial section.

To make the annual report easier to understand and more useful to the public in
general, the Village's AFR is presented in three sections: Introductory, Financial and
Statistical. The introductory section includes this transmittal letter and a list of principal
officials. The financial section includes:

llt



The statistical section includes unaudited financial and demographic information,
generally presented on a multi-year basis. This transmittal letter is designed to
complement the MD&A and should be read in conjunction with it. The MD&A is found
immediately following the report of the independent auditors.

This AFR consists of the Village's representations concerning the finances of the Village

of South Barrington. Responsibility for the accuracy of the data presented, as well as

completeness and fairness of the presentation including all disclosures, rests entirely
with the Village. To the best of the knowledge and belief of the Village's finance
depaftment, the enclosed report is accurate in all material respects and is presented in
a manner designed to fairly set forth the financial position and results of operation of
the Village as measured by the financial activity of its various funds and account

9roups"

Management of the Village of South Barrington is responsible for establishing and
maintaining an internal control structure designed to ensure the assets of the Village

are safeguarded against loss, theft or misuse. A system of internal controls also

assures that the accounting system compiles reliable financial information for the
preparation of the Village's financial statements in conformity with GAAP. The cost of
internal controls should not outweigh their benefit, therefore, the Village's framework of
internal controls is designed to provide reasonable rather than absolute assurance that
these objectives will be met.

The accounts of the Village are organized on the basis of funds, each of which is

considered a separate accounting entity. The operations of each fund are accounted
for with a separate set of self-balancing accounts that comprise its assets, liabilities,
fund equity, revenues and expenditures. The budget is the foundation of the Village's

financial planning and control. All funds and depaftments of the Village are required to
submit budget requests to the Finance Committee for review annually. A

comprehensive budget document is compiled and presented to the Village Board for
approval.

The timely preparation of this report was made possible by the dedicated service of all

Village departments and employees. Appreciation is also extended to the Village

President and Board of Trustees for their suppott in maintaining the highest standards
of professionalism in the management of the Village of South Barrington's finances.

Respectfully submitted,

l/l/1^d,,illL
Michelle Bodie
Village Treasurer
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o

a
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT



27W457 WARRENVILLE RD. . WARRENVILLE, ILLINOIS 60555

Lauterb ach &, Amen, LLP
PHONE 630.393.1483 . FAX 630.393.2516

www.lauterbachamen.com
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUN-TANTS

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

July 18,2014

The Honorable Village President
Members of the Board of Trustees
Village of South Barrington, Illinois

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type
activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the Village of South
Barrington, Illinois, as of and for the year ended April 30, 2014, and the related notes to lhe financial
statements, which collectively comprise the Village's basic financial statements as listed in the table of
contents.

Management's Re spons ibil ity for the Financial Statement s

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, wtrettrei due to fraud or
enor.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted
our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those
standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the
financial statements are free of material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in
the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the
assessment of risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whethei dui to fraud or error. In
making those risk assessments, the auditor considers intemal control relevant to the Village's preparation
and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that arã appropriate in
the circumstances, but not for the pu{pose of expressing an opinion on th" effectiveness of ihe Villug",,
intemal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the
appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates
made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the hnancial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for
our audit opinions.

Opinions

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the
respective financial position of the govemmental activities, the business-type activities, each mäjor fund,
and the aggregate remaining fund information of the Village of South Bariington, Illinois, as of April 30,
2014, and the respective changes in financial position and, where applicable, cash flows thereof for the
year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America.
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Other Matters

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management's
discussion and analysis as listed in the table of contents and budgetary information reported in the
required supplementary information as listed in the table of contents, be presented to supplement the basic
financial statements. Such information, although not part of the basic f,rnancial statements, is required by
the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of hnancial
reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical
context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted
of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the
information for consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic hnancial statements,
and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic f,rnancial statements. We do not express an
opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us
with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.

Other Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the hnancial statements that collectively
comprise the Village of South Barrington, Illinois', financial statements as a whole. The introductory
section, individual fund budgetary comparison schedules, supplemental schedules, and statistical section
are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the financial statements.

The individual fund budgetary comparison schedules and supplemental schedules are the responsibility of
management and were derived from and relate directly to the underlying accounting and other records
used to prepare the f,rnancial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures
applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and
reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the
basic f,rnancial statements or to the basic f,rnancial statements themselves, and other additional procedures
in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion,
the individual fund budgetary comparison schedules and supplemental schedules are fairly stated, in all
material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole.

The introductory and statistical sections have not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the
audit of the basic financial statements and, accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any
assurance on them.

-0fu*A,to^LLP
LAUTERBACH & AMEN, LLP
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MANAGBMBNT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS



VILLAGE OF SOUTH BARRINGTON, ILLINOIS

Management's Discussion and Analysis
April30,2014

Our discussion and analysis of the Village of South Barrington's financial performance provides an

overview of the financial activities for the fiscal year ended April 30, 2014. Please read it in conjunction
with the transmittal letter, which begins on page iii and the Village of South Barrington's ltnancial
statements, which begin on page 3.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

Overall, the Village of South Barrington's net position increased as a result of this year's

operations. Net position of the governmental activities increased by $1,581,555, or 8.5

percent, and net position of business-type activities decreased by $188,922, or 1.6 percent.

During the year, government-wide revenues totaled $8,148,713, while expenses totaled

$6,756,080, resulting in an increase to net position of $1,392,633.

The Village of South Barrington's net position totaled $31,846,174 on April 30,2014, which
includes 524,512,305 net investment in capital assets, 5429,802 subject to external
restrictions, and $6,904,067 unrestricted net position that may be used to meet the ongoing
obligations to citizens and creditors.

The General Fund reported a decrease of 514,203, or 2.2o/o, resulting in ending fund balance

of $3,303,556.

USING THIS ANNUAL REPORT

This annual report consists of a series of financial statements. The Statement of Net Position and the

Statement of Activities on pages 3-6 provide information about the activities of the Village of South

Barrington as a whole and present a longer-term view of the Village of South Banington's finances.

Fund financial statements begin on page 7. For governmental activities, these statements tell how these

services were financed in the short term as well as what remains for future spending. Fund financial
statements also report the Village of South Barrington's operations in more detail than the government-
wide statements by providing information about the Village of South Barrington's most significant
funds. The remaining statements provide financial information about activities for which the Village of
South Barrington acts solely as a trustee or agent for the benefit of those outside of the government.

a

o

o

o

MD&A 1



VILLAGE OF SOUTH BARRINGTON, ILLINOIS

Management's Discussion and Analysis
April30,2014

USING THIS ANNUAL REPORT - Continued

Government-Wide Financial Statements

The government-wide financial statements provide readers with a broad overview of the Village of
South Barrington's frnances, in a matter similar to a private-sector business. The govemment wide
financial statements can be found on pages 3-6 of this report.

The Statement of Net Position reports information on all of the Village of South Barrington's
assets/deferred outflows and liabilities/deferred inflows, with the difference between the two reported as

net position. Over time, increases or decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator of whether
the hnancial position of the Village of South Barrington is improving or deteriorating. Consideration of
other nonfinancial factors, such as changes in the Village of South Barrington's property tax base and

the condition of the Village of South Barrington's infrastructure, is needed to assess the overall health of
the Village of South Barrington.

The Statement of Activities presents information showing how the government's net position changed

during the most recent fìscal year. All changes in net position are reported as soon as the underlying
event giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Thus, revenues and

expenses are reported in this statement for some items that will only result in cash flows in future hscal
periods (e.g., uncollected taxes and earned but unused vacation leave).

Both of the govemment-wide financial statements distinguish functions of the Village of South
Barrington that are principally supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues (governmental

activities) from other functions that are intended to recover all or a significant portion of their costs

through user fees and charges (business-type activities). The govemmental activities of the Village of
South Barrington include general government, public safety, code enforcement, and highways and

streets. The business-type activities of the Village of South Barrington include water and sewer utility
operations.

Fund Financial Statements

A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over resources that have been

segregated for specific activities or objectives. The Village of South Barrington, like other local
governments, uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal
requirements. All of the funds of the Village of South Barrington can be divided into three categories:
governmental funds, proprietary funds, and fiduciary funds.

}'ÍD&.A2



VILLAGE OF SOUTH BARRINGTON, ILLINOIS

Management's l)iscussion and Analysis
April30,2014

USING THIS ANNUAL REPORT - Continued

Fund Financial Statements - Continued

Governmental Funds

Govemmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions reported as governmental
activities in the government-wide hnancial statements. However, governmental fund hnancial
statements focus on near-term inflows and outflows of spendable resources, as well as on balances of
spendable resources available at the end of the f,rscal year. Such information may be useful in evaluating
the Village of South Barrington's neat-term financing requirements.

Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial
statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar
information presented for governmental activities in the government-wide hnancial statements. By
doing so, readers may better understand the long-term impact of the goveÍrment's near-term financing
decisions. Both the governmental fund balance sheet and the govemmental fund statement of revenues,

expenditures, and changes in fund balances provide a reconciliation to facilitate the comparison between
governmental funds and governmental activiti e s.

The Village of South Barrington maintains hve individual governmental funds. Information is presented

separately for each of these funds in the governmental fund balance sheet and in the govemmental fund
statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balances.

The Village of South Barrington adopts an annual appropriated budget for all of the govemmental funds.
A budgetary comparison schedule for these funds has been provided to demonstrate compliance with
this budget.

The basic goveffìmental fund hnancial statements can be found on pages 7-12 of this report.

Proprietary Funds

The Village of South Barrington maintains one proprietary fund type, an enterprise fund to report the

same functions presented as business-type activities in the govemment-wide financial statements. The

Village of South Barrington utilizes an enterprise ftrnd to account for its water and sewer utility
operations.

MD&A 3



VILLAGE OF SOUTH BARRINGTON, ILLINOIS

Management's Discussion and Analysis
April30,2014

USING THIS ANNUAL REPORT - Continued

Fund Financial Statements - Continued

Proprietary Funds - Continued

Proprietary fund hnancial statements provide the same type of information as the government-wide
hnancial statements, only in more detail. The proprietary fund financial statements provide separate

information for the Water and Sewer Utility Fund, which is considered to be a major fund of the Village.

The basic proprietary fund financial statements can be found on pages 13-15 of this report.

Fiduciary Funds

Fiduciary funds (Police Pension Fund) account for resources held for the benefit of parties outside the
government. Fiduciary funds are not reflected in the govemment-wide financial statements because the
resources of those funds are not available to support the Village of South Barrington's own programs.
The accounting use for fiduciary funds is much like that used for proprietary funds. The basic hduciary
fund hnancial statements can be found on pages 16-17 of this report.

Notes to the Financial Statements

The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of the data provided in
the government-wide and fund hnancial statements. The notes to the financial statements can be found
on pages 18-49 of this report.

Other Information

In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this report also presents certain
required supplementary information concerning the Village of South Barrington's Illinois Municipal
Retirement Fund (IMRF) and police employee pension obligations, as well as budgetary compliance
schedules for the General Fund. Required supplementary information can be found on pages 50-53 of
this report. Combining and individual fund statements and schedules can be found on pages 54-72 of
this report.

MD&A 4



VILLAGE OF SOUTH BARRINGTON' ILLINOIS

Management's Discussion and Analysis
April30,2014

GOVERNMENT.\ryIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

Net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of a government's financial position. The

following tables show that in the case of the Village of South Barrington, assets exceeded

liabilities/deferred inflows by $3 1,846,17 4.

Net Position thousands)

Governmental
Activities

Business-type
Activities Total

2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013

Current and Other Assets

Capital Assets

Net Pension Asset

Total Assets

Long-Term Debt

Other Liabilities
Deferred Inflows

Total Liabilities &
Deferred Inflows

Net Position
Net Investment in CaPital Assets

Restricted

Unrestricted

$ 9,273
13,884

394

10,318

10,956

376

s25
12,l0t

9,798
25,985

394

525
12,101

10,843

23,057
3',76

23,551 21,650 12,626 12,626 36,177 34,2'.16

123

2,008

1,279

5',77

1,378

1.136

600
l3r

623

2,170

1,279

7,17',7

1,509

1,136

500

162

3,410 3,091 662 731 4,072 3,822

13,424

430

6,286

10,056

1,708

6,795

24,572
430

6,904

21,557

1,708

7,789

I1,088 11,501

618 394

Total Net Position 20,140 18,559 11,706 11,895 31,846 30,454

A large portion of the Village of South Barrington's net position, 524,512,305 or 77.0 percent, reflects

its inveslment in capital assets (for example, land, buildings, machinery, and equipment), less any

related debt used to ãcquire those assets that is still outstanding. The Village of South Barrington uses

these capital assets to piovide services to citizens; consequently, these assets are not available for future

spending. Although G Vittug" of South Barrington's investment in its capital assets is reported net of

,åht"d Jebt, it shóuld be noteã that the resources needed to repay this debt must be provided from other

sources, since the capital assets themselves cannot be used to liquidate these liabilities.

An additional portion,5429,802 or 1.3 percent, of the Village of South Barrington's net position

represents resources that are subject to external restrictions on how they may be used. The remaining

2i.7 percent, or $6,904,067, represents unrestricted net position and may be used to meet the

government's ongoing obligations to citizens and creditors.

MD&A 5



VILLAGE OF SOUTH BARRINGTON, ILLINOIS

Management's Discussion and Analysis
April30,2014

GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS - Continued

Changes in Net Position (in thousands)
Governmental

Activities
Business-Type

Activities Total
2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013

Revenues

Program Revenues

Charges f-or Services

Operating Grants/Contrib.

Capital Grants/Contrib.

General Revenues

Property Taxes

Utility Taxes

Intergovernmental

Other Taxes

Other General Revenues

Total Revenues

Expenses

General Govemment

Public Safety

Public Works

Interest on Long-Term l)ebt
Water and Sewer Utility

Total Expenses

Change in Net Position

850

r57

37r

919

t6
125

$ 1,404

t6
125

2,556

49s

1,025

1,880

303

2,556

49s

1,025

1,880

304

48s662 1,512

rs7
371

2,248
519

1,088

2,010

243

2,248

519

1,089

2,010

241 2 1

7.484 7,319 664 486 9,149 7,905

1,490

3,145

1,224

44

1,311

3,127

1, 103

64

1,490

3,145

1,224

44

853

1,31 1

3,127

1,103

64

861853 861

5,903 5,605 853 861 6,756 6,466

1,581 1,714 (189) (375) t,392 t,339

Net Position-Beginning 18,559 16,845 11,895 t2,270 30,454 2g,lt5

Net Position-Enrling 20,140 18,559 11,706 11,995 31,846 30,454

Net position of the Village of South Barrington's governmental activities increased by 8.5 percent
(520,140225 in 2014 compared to $18,558,670 in 2013). Unrestriited net position, the part of net
position that can be used to ltnance day-to-day operations without constraints, totaled 56,286,473 atyear
end.

Net position of business-type activities decreased by 1.6 percent ($11,705,949 in 2014 compared to
$11,894,871 in 2013).

MD&A 6



VTLLAGE OF SOUTH BARRTNGTON, TLLINOIS

Management's l)iscussion and Analysis
April30,2014

GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS - Continued

Governmental Activities

Revenues:

Revenues from governmental activities of 57,484,486 increased 2.3% over last year. The following
revenue items are noteworthy when compared to the prior year:

o Food and beverage tax, home rule tax and Village's share of sales tax combined for an increase
of $241,449 or I lo/o over prior year. A developer agreement requires a 50o/o rebate of the
municipal portion of the state sales tax generated by the commercial development for the first
twelve years of operation beginning with The Arboretum's opening in September 2008. The
rebate was $378,521for fiscal year2014 and $328,681 for fiscal year2013.

o Grant and donation revenue in hscal year 2014 included a $240,000 donation for the Village Hall
expansion and $138,741 grarÍ for Cook County Regional Organized Crime Task Force.

o Property tax collections in hscal year 2014 were $2,247,742 compared to fiscal year 2013
collections of $2,555,693. The $307,951 decrease is primarily due to commercial property
refunds and $100,000 tax abatement.

The following pie chart graphically depicts the major revenue sources of the Village of South
Barrington. It very clearly illustrates the reliance (81.5% of total revenues) ontaxes þroperty, utility
and other) and intergovernmental (sales, income and other) to fund governmental activities.

Revenues by Source - GovernmentalActivities

Utility Taxes

Grants
7.L%

6.

Other Taxes

26.9%

Charges for
Services

tL.4%

Other Revenues

3.2%

lntergovernment
14s%

Property Taxes

30.0%

MD&,^7



VILLAGE OF SOUTH BARRINGTON, ILLINOIS

Management's Discussion and Analysis
April30,2014

GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS - Continued

Governmental Activities - Continued

Expenses:

Total expenses for the year ended April 30, 2014 were $5,902,931 which was greater than the prior year
by $298,351. Governmental expense variances that were significant compared to the prior year are:

o Snowremoval and salting expense in hscal year2014 was $377,117 comparedto $146,308 in
fiscal year 2013.

o AdonationtoCookCountyRegional Organized CrimeTaskForceof $138,741 wasmadein
Irscal year 2014 ftom grant proceeds.

o Telecommunication fee rebate expense of $14,086 was recognized in fìscal year 2014 due to tax
collected and distributed by the State in error.

o Staffrng costs (salary and related benefits) represent 650/o andTjYo of the Village's General Fund
operating costs for 2014 and20l3, respectively.

The following pie chart illustrates very clearly that the Village is in the "service" business as 99.2%o of
expenses (General Government, Police and Public V/orks) represent costs of providing services to South
Barrington residents.

Expenditures - Governmental Activities

Public Works
20.7%

Public Safety
533%

General Government
25.2%

lnterest on
Long lerm Debt

.8%
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